

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TURLOCK IRRIGATION DISTRICT *and*  
MODESTO IRRIGATION DISTRICT, PETITIONERS,

*v.*

FEDERAL ENERGY  
REGULATORY COMMISSION, ET AL.

---

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

JULIE GANTENBEIN  
WATER AND POWER  
LAW GROUP PC  
2140 Shattuck Avenue,  
Suite 801  
Berkeley, CA 94704  
Tel.: (510) 296-5588  
JGantenbein@  
waterpowerlaw.com

ANDREW MCALEER HAWLEY  
WESTERN ENVIRONMENTAL  
LAW CENTER  
1037 NE 65th Street, No. 343  
Seattle, WA 98115  
Tel.: (206) 487-7250  
hawley@westernlaw.org

*Counsel for Respondents  
American Whitewater,  
California Sportfishing  
Protection Alliance, Friends  
of the River, and Sierra Club*

MARCH 8, 2023

LENA H. HUGHES  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEXANDRA M. AVVOCATO  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
Tel.: (212) 336-4152  
LHughes@mofocom  
AAvvocato@mofocom

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2100 L Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
Tel.: (202) 887-6940  
JPalmore@mofocom

BRYAN WILSON  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
755 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
Tel.: (650) 813-5603  
BWilson@mofocom

*Counsel for Respondent  
Tuolumne River Trust*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS ....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Legal Background.....	1
B. Factual Background .....	2
C. Procedural History .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. THE PETITION IMPLICATES NO CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY.....	10
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION IS CORRECT .....	13
A. The Board "Acted" On Petitioners' Requests And Thus Did Not Waive Section 401's Certification Requirement .....	13
1. The plain language of Section 401's waiver provision shows the Board did not waive certification.....	13
2. The structure of Section 401 demonstrates that no waiver occurred.....	16
3. Denials without prejudice serve Section 401's purpose.....	17
B. Petitioners' Arguments Are Without Merit .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Petitioners’ theory equating “denial” with “waiver” cannot be squared with the text of Section 401.....	18
2. Petitioners’ attacks on a State’s motivations for denying requests are irrelevant and factually unsupported.....	21
III. THE PETITION DOES NOT RAISE AN IMPORTANT ISSUE REQUIRING IMMEDIATE REVIEW, AND THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	24
A. The Petition Does Not Raise An Important Issue Requiring Immediate Review .....	25
B. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Resolving The Question Presented .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. FERC</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	2, 21, 27
<i>Appalachian Voices v. State Water Control Bd.</i> , 912 F.3d 746 (4th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co. v. Bd. of Env't Prot.</i> , 595 A.2d 438 (Me. 1991).....	16, 28
<i>Cal. State Water Res. Control Bd. v. FERC</i> , 43 F.4th 920 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	12, 15
<i>In re Clean Water Act Rulemaking</i> , 568 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	14
<i>In re Clean Water Act Rulemaking</i> , No. 21-16958, 2023 WL 2129631 (9th Cir. Feb. 21, 2023) .....	14, 27
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 857 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	1, 24
<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	7, 8, 12, 13, 18, 20, 26
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	1
<i>Keating v. FERC</i> , 927 F.2d 616 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	1, 17
<i>Lighthouse Res. Inc. v. Inslee</i> , No. 18-cv-5005 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 3, 2018).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Long Lake Energy Corp. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation</i> , 164 A.D.2d 396 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990).....	28
<i>Louisiana v. Am. Rivers</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1347 (2022) .....	14
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. N.C. Dep’t of Env’t Quality</i> , 990 F.3d 818 (4th Cir. 2021).....	12, 15
<i>N.C. Dep’t of Env’t Quality v. FERC</i> , 3 F.4th 655 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	8, 19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) .....	13
<i>Nev. Irrigation Dist. et al. v. Cal. State Water Res. Control Bd. et al.</i> , No. 22-743 (U.S. Feb. 6, 2023) .....	12
<i>New York State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation v. FERC</i> , 991 F.3d 439 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	11, 15, 18
<i>New York State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation v. FERC</i> , 884 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	11, 15
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty. v. Wash. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994) .....	1
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env’t Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006) .....	1, 2, 24
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018).....	17



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re the Petition of Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor Agency for Review of the Denial of Waste Discharge Requirements, Order No. WQ 2014-0154, 2014 WL 5148275 (Cal. State Water Res. Control Bd. Sept. 23, 2014)</i> .....	22
<i>Turlock Irrigation Dist. v. State Water Res. Control Bd., No. CV63819 (Cal. Super. Ct., Tuolumne County, filed May 11, 2021)</i> .....	6, 29
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States, 579 U.S. 176 (2016)</i> .....	24
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 791a <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
16 U.S.C. § 808(c)(1) .....	3
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b) .....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a) .....	1, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1) .....	2, 3, 13, 17
33 U.S.C. § 1341(d) .....	5
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21000 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21067 .....	4
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 21080 .....	25
Cal. Water Code § 13160 .....	4
Cal. Water Code § 13160(b)(2) .....	5, 23, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
40 C.F.R. § 121.8(a) .....	14
“Act,” <i>Webster’s Seventh New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1971).....	13
Clean Water Act Section 401 Water Quality Certification Improvement Rule, 87 Fed. Reg. 35318 (proposed June 9, 2022) .....	15
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 91-940 (1970).....	28
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1972) .....	18
<i>Notice of Opportunity to Respond to Petitions for Reconsideration of Water Quality Certification for Don Pedro Hydroelectric Project and La Grange Hydroelectric Project, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Project Nos. 2299 and 14581</i> (2021), <a href="https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/water_quality_cert/docs/lagrange/dplg-petitions-notice.pdf">https://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/water_quality_cert/docs/lagrange/dplg-petitions-notice.pdf</a> .....	29
